The license provided that EMOR pay to the Company a royalty equal to one percent (1%) of Net Sales of all licensed 

products and derivative products sold by EMOR.  The license agreement also states that in the event that the EMOR 

convertible preferred converts to common stock at a value below $66,666,666 (sixty six million six hundred and sixty 

six thousand and six hundred and sixty six Dollars), then the deficit delta between such amount and the actual value 

of such shares on the conversion date will be paid through an increased royalty percentage (“True-up Royalty”). The 

True-up Royalty shall be equal to twenty-nine percent (29% of the gross revenue generated from the sale of Licensed

[...]

Product in addition to any other royalties, including any increased royalty from the exercise of the Option. Such True-

Up Royalty ceases once the deficit delta created on the conversion date is satisfied. If on the day of conversion the 

common stock shares of EMOR have a fair market value equal to or higher than $66,666,666 (sixty six million six 

hundred and sixty six thousand and six hundred and sixty six Dollars), then this paragraph would not apply. 

On April 20, 2021 the Company submitted a notice of termination (the “Notice”) of the license agreement dated 

December 31, 2019 between the Company and Emerald Organic Products (“EMOR”) regarding the sublicense of